The following tables reconcile: gross margin, gross margin rate, selling and administrative expenses, selling and administrative
expense rate, gain on sale of distribution center, gain on sale of distribution center rate, operating profit, operating profit rate,
income tax expense, effective income tax rate, net income, and diluted earnings per share for the first quarter of 2019, the
second quarter of 2019, and the full year 2019 (GAAP financial measures) to adjusted gross margin, adjusted gross margin
rate, adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted gain on sale of
distribution center, adjusted gain on sale of distribution center rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate,
adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted earnings per
share (non-GAAP financial measures).

First quarter of 2019 - Thirteen weeks ended May 4, 2019

As Reported

 Impact to exclude
department exit

inventory
impairment

 Impact to exclude
transformational

restructuring costs

 Adjustment to
exclude legal

settlement loss
contingencies

 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Gross margin 519,047$   6,050$   -$   -$   525,097$
Gross margin rate 40.1%   0.5%   -   -   40.5%
Selling and administrative expenses 460,605 -   (15,333)   (7,250)   438,022
Selling and administrative expense rate 35.5%   -   (1.2%)   (0.6%)   33.8%
Operating profit 25,645 6,050   15,333   7,250   54,278
Operating profit rate 2.0%   0.5%   1.2%   0.6%   4.2%
Income tax expense 7,282   1,553   3,935   1,696   14,466
Effective income tax rate 31.9%   (0.8%)   (1.6%)   (1.4%)   28.1%
Net income 15,540   4,497   11,398   5,554   36,989
Diluted earnings per share 0.39$   0.11$   0.28$   0.14$   0.92$

The above adjusted gross margin, adjusted gross margin rate, adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling
and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense,
adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial
measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part
229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and
presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) (1) an
inventory impairment amount of $6,050 ($4,497, net of tax) as a result of a merchandise department exit; (2) the costs
associated with a transformational restructuring initiative of $15,333 ($11,398, net of tax); and (3) a pretax charge related to
estimated legal settlement of employee class actions of $7,250 ($5,554, net of tax).

Second quarter of 2019 - Thirteen weeks ended August 3, 2019

As Reported

 Impact to exclude
transformational

restructuring costs
 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 455,026$   (19,452)$   435,574$
Selling and administrative expense rate 36.3%   (1.6%)   34.8%
Operating profit 13,181 19,452   32,633
Operating profit rate 1.1%   1.6%   2.6%
Income tax expense 1,649   4,993   6,642
Effective income tax rate 21.1%   3.2%   24.3%
Net income 6,178   14,459   20,637
Diluted earnings per share 0.16$   0.37$   0.53$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating
profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income,
and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation
G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from
the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP the costs associated with
a transformational restructuring initiative of $19,452 ($14,459, net of tax).

Full Year 2019 - Fifty-two weeks ended February 1, 2020

As Reported

 Impact to exclude
department exit

inventory
impairment

 Impact to exclude
transformational

restructuring costs

 Adjustment to
exclude legal

settlement loss
contingencies

 Adjustment to
exclude gain on

sale of distribution
center

 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Gross margin 2,114,682$   6,050$   -$   -$   -$   2,120,732$
Gross margin rate 39.7%   0.1%   -   -   -   39.8%
Selling and administrative expenses 1,823,409 -   (38,338)   (7,250)   -   1,777,821
Selling and administrative expense rate 34.3%   -   (0.7%)   (0.1%)   -   33.4%
Gain on sale of distribution center (178,534)   -   -   -   178,534   -
Gain on sale of distribution center rate (3.4%)   -   -   -   3.4%   -
Operating profit 334,826 6,050   38,338   7,250   (178,534)   207,930
Operating profit rate 6.3%   0.1%   0.7%   0.1%   (3.4%)   3.9%
Income tax expense 75,084   1,553   9,836   1,696   (41,930)   46,239
Effective income tax rate 23.6%   0.0%   0.1%   (0.0%)   0.6%   24.3%
Net income 242,464   4,497   28,502   5,554   (136,604)   144,413
Diluted earnings per share 6.16$   0.11$   0.72$   0.14$   (3.47)$   3.67$

The above adjusted gross margin, adjusted gross margin rate, adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling
and administrative expense rate, adjusted gain on sale of distribution center, adjusted gain on sale of distribution center rate,
adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate,
adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by